Rodhouse and the Missouri Class Members also brings a state law claim for unjust 

enrichment. Id. ¶J 36-40. The complaint does not request punitive damages or statutory penalties. 

Id ¶ 5. Rodhouse claims: 

No individual Plaintiffi s or Class Member's claim is equal to or greater than seventy- 
five thousand dolloars ($75,000), inclusive of costs and attorneys' fees. 

[T]he total damages of Plaintiff and Class Members, inclusive of costs and attorneys' 
fees, will not exceed $4,999,999 and is less than the five million dollar ($5,000,000) 
minimum threshold to create federal jurisdiction.

[...]

Frydman and the Florida Class Members seek a declaration that Whole Foods' 

alleged conduct violated FDUTPA as well as compensatory damages, interest, costs and reasonable 

attorneys' fees. Id. ¶ 8. With regard to damages, Frydman claims: 

No individual Plaintiff's or Class Member's claim is equal to or greater than seventy- 
five thousand ($75,000), inclusive of costs and attorneys' fees and in the aggregate 
will not exceed $4,999,999 and is [sic] less than the sum or value of the five million 
($5,000,000) minimum threshold to create federal court jurisdiction. 

Id. As in Rodho use, Frydman affirmatively pleads there is no diversity jurisdiction.